

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-2-2018

Severson v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45780

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"Severson v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45780" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4797.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4797

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. NATURE OF CASE..... 1

 B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

 C. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 A. *Facts from Severson I*..... 8

 B. *State’s Closing Argument* 9

 C. *Direct Appeal*..... 11

ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 11

ANALYSIS..... 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 II. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. *Applicable Standards*..... 12

 B. *The District Court Erred In Finding Certain Statements Were Considered On Direct Appeal*..... 14

 C. *The District Court Erred In Concluding Statements It Found Constituted Prosecutorial Misconduct Did Not Amount To Fundamental Error*..... 16

 D. *The District Court Erred In Concluding The Prosecutor’s Comment On Mr. Severson’s Fifth Amendment Right To Silence Did Not Constitute Fundamental Error*..... 19

 E. *The District Court Erred In Concluding Certain Statements Did Not Constitute Prosecutorial Misconduct*..... 20

 F. *The District Court Erred In Concluding There Was No Cumulative Error Because Of Trial Counsel’s Failure To Object To Statements Which It Found Constituted Prosecutorial Misconduct*..... 23

G. Trial Counsel’s Failure To Object To The Prosecutor’s “Relentless And Blatant Abuse Of Power” Satisfies The Strickland Standard. Mr. Severson Received Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel. 24

H. The District Court Erred In Concluding Mr. Severson Is Not Entitled To Relief Because Appellate Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baxter v. State, 149 Idaho 859, 243 P.3d 675 (Ct. App. 2010) 15

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 21

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011)..... 25

Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 161 (1986)..... 25

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416, U.S. 637 (1974)..... 25

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) 14

Icanovic v. State, 159 Idaho 524, 363 P.3d 365 (2015)..... 12

Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)..... 14, 26

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 20

Mitchell v. State, 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998) 14, 15

Murray v. State, 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014)..... 12

Parker v. Matthews, 567 U.S. 37 (2012) 24, 25

People v. Jackson, 618 P.2d 149 (Cal. 1980) 21

Reed v. Reed, 137 Idaho 53, 44 P.3d 1108 (2002)..... 16

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)..... 14, 15

Severson v. State, 159 Idaho 517, 363 P.3d 358 (2015) 5, 6, 16

State v. Hodges, 105 Idaho 588, 671 P.2d 1051 (1983)..... 20, 21

State v. Irwin, 9 Idaho 35, 71 P. 608 (1903)..... 19

State v. Kuhn, 139 Idaho 710, 85 P.3d 1109 (Ct. App. 2003) 19

State v. Lankford, 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017)..... 13, 18, 22

State v. Matthews, 133 Idaho 300, 986 P.2d 323 (1999) 13

<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 148 Idaho 38, 218 P.3d 17 (Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho, 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 130 Idaho 772, 948 P.2d 127 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Rawlings</i> , 159 Idaho 498, 363 P.3d 339 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125, 294 P.3d 1137 (Ct. App. 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009)	passim
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Idaho 708, 551 P.2d 1344 (1976)	20
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Alcantara-Castillo</i> , 788 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 379 F.3d 564 (9 th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , 487 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	14
<i>United States v. Winsor</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Or. 2009).....	14
<i>Zapata v. Vasquez</i> , 788 F.3d 1106 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	19
STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 19-4901(a)(1).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Idaho CONST. Art. 9, § 13	19
U.S. CONST. amend. V	19
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	14, 19, 24
